February 4, 2009
A TRANSCRIPT OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE HUBBARD COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS HELD ON FEBRUARY 4, 2009, AT 9:00 0'CLOCK A.M.

A regular meeting of the Hubbard County Board of Commissioners was held on February 4, 2009, at 9:00 a.m. with all the Commissioners and Assistant County Coordinator, Debbie Thompson present.


The Pledge of Allegiance was said by all.


The meeting was called to order by Chairman, Lyle Robinson.


On motion of Mr. Devine, seconded by Mr. Larson and carried unanimously, the agenda was approved, as submitted.


On motion of Mr. Carlson, seconded by Mr. Johannsen and carried unanimously, the minutes of the regular meeting held on January 21, 2009 and the minutes of the board work session held on January 26, 2009, were approved, as submitted.


Public Input:  There was none.


Auditor/Treasurer:  On motion of Mr. Johannsen, seconded by Mr. Carlson and carried unanimously, the payment of the regular bills and the auditor’s warrants dated January 23 and January 30, 2009, were approved as submitted.


On motion of Mr. Larson, seconded by Mr. Devine and carried unanimously, the modification of the 2009 levy disbursement decreasing the Road & Bridge levy $120,000 and increasing the Revenue levy by the same amount, was approved.


Auditor/Treasurer, Pam Heeren presented the General Fund Cash Balance Report dated January 31, 2009, and the 2008 Tax Forfeited Land Apportionment.


On motion of Mr. Johannsen, seconded by Mr. Carlson and carried unanimously, the following resolution was adopted:

Resolution No. 02040901


Be It Resolved, that the final budgets of the County of Hubbard for the year beginning January 1, 2009, be given final approval as follows:

	Fund
	Expenditures
	Revenues

	General Revenue
	9,152,052
	9,334,577

	Solid Waste
	2,529,272
	2,534,550

	Tax Forfeited Lands
	837,961
	1,750,650

	Road & Bridge
	10,357,200
	10,357,200

	Social Services
	7,235,901
	5,783,645

	TOTAL 2009 COUNTY BUDGET
	30,112,386
	29,760,622



Be It Further Resolved, that departmental revenue fund budgets be approved as presented at the February 4, 2009, Board meeting.


On motion of Mr. Johannsen, seconded by Mr. Carlson and carried unanimously, a hiring freeze, effective immediately, for all county departments except social services which will be reviewed on a case by case basis, was approved.


On motion of Mr. Devine, seconded by Mr. Johannsen and carried unanimously, the following resolutions were adopted:
Resolution No. 02040902


Whereas, the growth of tourism is of primary economic importance to the people of Hubbard County and the development and improvement of parks and recreational areas is necessary for such activity, and


Whereas, Minnesota Statute §282.08 authorizes the appropriation of up to 10% of the proceeds from tax-forfeited lands for the acquisition and maintenance of county parks and recreational areas as defined in Sections §398.31 to §398.36, now, therefore,


Be It Resolved, that 10% of said proceeds, in the amount of $61,424.35 be allocated to the Parks and Recreation Account in the County General Revenue Fund.

Resolution No. 02040903


Whereas, the continued development and improvement of the forest resources of Hubbard County is necessary to insure the optimum utilization and preservation of said resources, and


Whereas, Minnesota Statute §282.08 authorizes the appropriation of up to 20% of the proceeds from tax-forfeited lands for forest development purposes, now, therefore,


Be It Resolved, that 20% of said proceeds, in the amount of $122,848.71 be allocated to the County Forest Development Fund.


Public Works: Assistant County Engineer, Jed Nordin presented the bids received for the purchase of a 2009 tandem snow plow truck as follows:  Gatr Volvo & GMC Trucks, Sauk Rapids, MN - $178,347; Nuss Truck & Equipment, Roseville, MN - $165,584; and Maney International, Alexandria, MN - $166,364.  Discussion followed.  On motion of Mr. Carlson, seconded by Mr. Devine and carried 4-1 with Mr. Johannsen voting no, the purchase in bold, by underlined bid, above was approved based upon meeting specifications and on similarity to current equipment and benefit of maintaining one supply inventory.


On motion of Mr. Larson, seconded by Mr. Devine and carried unanimously, the final payment to Central Specialties, Inc., Alexandria, MN for SAP 29-619-003, Grading & Aggregate Surfacing in the amount of $45,118.70 was approved.


On motion of Mr. Carlson, seconded by Mr. Larson and carried unanimously, the following resolution was adopted:

Resolution No. 02040904


Whereas,  The Board of Commissioners of the County of Hubbard has received a proposal for land exchange from the Minnesota Department of Natural Resources for the following described parcel of tax forfeited land:

The Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NW¼SW¼) and Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW¼SW¼) Section Fifteen (15), Township One Hundred Thirty-nine (139) North, Range Thirty-two (32) West


Whereas, M.S.A. §282.01 calls for classification of said parcel as to Conservation or non-Conservation and


Now Therefore, Be It Resolved, that the land is suitable for exchange and the classification of the parcel of land is hereby declared to be non-conservation and that the land be appraised and offered for land exchange.


Land Commissioner, Bob Hoffman reviewed the Hubbard County Timber Management Plan and presented timber harvest data.  Discussion followed.  By consensus of the Board, the Counties Timber Management Plan, was re-affirmed, as recommended by the Land Commissioner.


On motion of Mr. Johannsen, seconded by Mr. Larson and carried unanimously, the following resolution was adopted:

Resolution No. 02040905

STATE OF MINNESOTA

Agreement No. 93951


Be It Resolved, that the County of Hubbard enter into Mn/DOT Agreement No. 93951 with the State of Minnesota, Department of Transportation for the following purposes:


To provide for payment by the State to the County for the use of County State Aid Highway No. 6 and County State Aid Highway No. 15 as a detour route during the culvert, mill and overlay, bituminous reclamation, shoulder paving, and turn lane construction and other associated construction to be preformed upon, along and adjacent to Trunk Highway No. 71 from Menahga to 0.8 miles north of Trunk Highway No. 34 in Park Rapids under State Projects No. 2904-16 (T.H. 71=004), No. 2905.29 (T.H. 71=004), No. 8005-18 (T.H. 71=004) and in the records of the Federal Highway Administration as Minnesota Project STP 7110 (034).


Be It Further Resolved, that the Hubbard County Engineer and the Hubbard County Coordinator are hereby authorized to execute the Agreement and any amendments to the Agreement.


Solid Waste Officer, Vern Massie presented the quotes received for groundwater monitoring at the North and South Demolition Landfills for 2009 spring and fall completion as follows:  MN Valley Testing, New Ulm, MN - $9,376; NTS, Virginia, MN - $6,612.40 and SampleTech, Eden Prairie, MN - $6,400.  Discussion followed.  On motion of Mr. Johannsen, seconded by Mr. Carlson and carried unanimously, the project in bold, by underlined low quote, above was approved to be paid from budgeted money.

Mr. Hoffman presented the quotes received for the purchase of a pickup snowmobile ramp, including shipping and tax as follows:  Handyramp Inc., St. Paul, MN - $677.17 and Loadpro, Clinton, OK - $756.15.  On motion of Mr. Devine, seconded by Mr. Johannsen and carried unanimously, the purchase in bold, by underlined low quote, above was approved to be paid from budgeted money.

Sheriff:  Jail/Dispatch Administrator, Sherri Klasen presented the Jail Report and reported the Guardian units were working well.


Coordinator:  On motion of Mr. Larson, seconded by Mr. Johannsen and carried unanimously, the following corrections to the January 6, 2009, board minutes were approved, as presented:  

Bids for the legal newspaper designation, the first publication of financial statement and the second publication of financial statement were received and opened as follows:  Northwoods Press at $5.00 2.25 per column inch and Park Rapids Enterprise at $11.95 5.75 per column inch.  On motion of Mr. Carlson, seconded by Mr. Devine and carried unanimously, the low bid of the Northwoods Press in the amount of $5.00 2.25 per column inch was accepted for the publication of the delinquent tax list, proceedings of the county board, all other legal notices and the printing of the First Publication of Financial Statement, and the bid of the Park Rapids Enterprise for the printing of the second publication of financial statement in the amount of $11.95 11.40 per column inch were accepted with the following resolution being adopted:


On motion of Mr. Johannsen, seconded by Mr. Devine and carried unanimously, the four union contracts with the Local 320 groups for the period of January 1, 2009 – December 31, 2011 for the following groups, were ratified:  LEC Licensed; LEC Non-licensed; Forestry, Environmental Services & Parks and Recreation; and Social Services.


On motion of Mr. Devine, seconded by Mr. Larson and carried unanimously, the development of a policy regarding utilization of the wireless connection for outside groups meeting in county facilities was directed and the purchase of equipment up to $500 to allow public network access, was approved to be paid from MIS monies.


By consensus of the Board, the further review of available phone line rates and T1 rates was directed to be completed by the Coordinator and Building and Grounds Maintenance Manager, for further consideration by the Board.


By consensus of the Board, the administration of the phone system will be completed by the Building and Grounds Maintenance Manager in conjunction with North Country, as needed.


Assessor:  Assessor, Bob Hansen presented an update of the Manatron installation timeline and reviewed budget changes completed.


The Board was informed of the retirement of Deputy Assessor/Certified Appraiser, Karen Roberts effective March 16, 2009.  Discussion followed.  Due to the action taken earlier in the day establishing a hiring freeze in Hubbard County the re-filling of the Deputy Assessor/Certified Appraiser position was denied, at this time.


Environmental Services:  Discussion was held regarding E911 Ordinance violation protocol.  By consensus of the Board, the protocol for E911 Ordinance violations was established such that they be grouped (10 – 12 at a time) and presented to the board for authorization to refer to the county attorney for litigation, if necessary.


On motion of Mr. Johannsen, seconded by Mr. Larson and carried unanimously, the E911 Ordinance violations, as presented, were referred to the county attorney for litigation, if necessary.


Discussion was held regarding the amendment of Section 507.4 Fences of the Shoreland Management Ordinance.  By consensus of the Board, the proposed changes to the amendment of the Shoreland Management Ordinance scheduled for public hearing on March 4, 2009, were re-affirmed to best reflect the concept, as discussed.


Committee Reports:  Emergency Management Officer, Dave Konshok presented information regarding the Hazard Mitigation Assistance Grant (Planning).  Discussion followed.  On motion of Mr. Devine, seconded by Mr. Johannsen and carried 4-1 with Mr. Carlson voting no, the following actions were taken:  the submission of the Mitigation Grant application was approved; the chairman was authorized to sign same; and a 25% match in the amount of $10,375 was approved to be paid as follows:  $2400 “in kind” services; $4,375 in technology, as recommended by the Technology Committee, to be paid from MIS monies; and $3,600 from unallocated undesignated monies.


Coordinator:  On motion of Mr. Devine, seconded by Mr. Carlson and carried unanimously, the following purchases were approved, as recommended by the Technology Coordinator, to be paid from MIS monies:  two PC’s at approximately $550 each; one monitor at approximately $200; and two MS Office software packages at $285 each.

On motion of Mr. Carlson, seconded by Mr. Johannsen and carried unanimously, the payment of the social service bills was approved, as submitted.


On motion of Mr. Larson, seconded by Mr. Robinson and carried unanimously, the modification of the 2009 public transit grant program budget reflecting a 3% decrease was approved, due to Governor Pawlenty’s program reductions, and the initial of same by Cal Johannsen, 2008 Chairman of the Board, was authorized.

On motion of Mr. Devine, seconded by Mr. Carlson and carried unanimously, the Memorandum of Agreements with the following were approved and the Chairman and Coordinator were authorized to sign same:  TH Consulting @ $50/hr with $80/hr emergency rate and Northwoods Computer Service @ $40/hr with $70/hr emergency rate.

On motion of Mr. Devine, seconded by Mr. Larson and carried unanimously, the meeting was adjourned at 11:52 p.m.
	
	
	
	    /s/ Lyle Robinson

	
	
	
	Chairman

	
	
	
	Hubbard County Board of Commissioners

	ATTEST:
	    /s/ Debbie Thompson
	
	

	
	Hubbard County
Assistant Coordinator
	
	













